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Belo Horizonte, March 6, 2013. Arezzo&Co (BM&FBOVESPA: ARZZ3), Brazil's women's footwear, handbags and accessories industry
leader, is reporting its earnings for the 4th quarter and full year of 2012. Unless otherwise indicated, data are based on consolidated numbers
in thousands of Brazilian reais and are compiled in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All comparisons
relate to the same period in 2011 (4Q11 and 2011) unless otherwise stated.

HIGHLIGHTS

  Arezzo&Co posted 27.0% growth in net revenues 

in 4Q12, with net income of R$31.7 million 

R$ 3,454.90 million

• Net income in 4Q12 was R$31.7 million and showed a 17.7% 

increase over 4Q11. Net income in 2012 reached R$96.9 million, 

showing 5.7% growth in the year. Without the non-recurring impact 

of 1Q12, net income for the year would have been up 11.5% and 

reached R$102.2 million;

• In 2012 Arezzo&Co expanded its network by 58 points of sale, of 

which 24 were Arezzo, 33 Schutz and 1 Alexandre Birman.

• 4Q12 gross margin rose 3.9 p.p. over 4Q11 to reach 44.2%. 2012 

gross margin was up 2.2 p.p. over 2011 to reach 43.7%;

• EBITDA in 4Q12 totaled R$43.8 million and was 32.1% over 4Q11 

for a 17.3% margin. EBITDA in 2012 reached R$135.8 million, with 

15.3% growth in the year. If the non-recurring effect of 1Q12 were 

excluded, EBITDA in 2012 would have been up 22.1% and reached 

R$143.8 million;

• Net revenue in 4Q12 increased 27.0% on 4Q11 to reach R$252.9 

million. Net revenue in 2012 rose 26.7% to a total of R$860.3 million;

CFO and Investor Relations Officer

Presentation of slides and connection via 
webcast (via internet) will be available 30 
minutes before at: www.arezzoco.com.br
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Message from Management
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The Management

The year 2012 was marked by a healthy growth for all the Group's brands despite the volatile macroeconomic scenario,
showing that the Arezzo&Co's team is focused on consolidating its leadership in Brazil's women's footwear, handbags,
and accessories market.

Based on a very transparent and dynamic Investor Relations policy, Arezzo&Co remains committed to provide
consistent reports to shareholders. Management took part in 8 investor conferences in Brazil, the USA and Europe, and
several shareholders and investors have visited our stores, showrooms and offices in the course of the year. On
October, the 2nd Arezzo&Co Day was held, with over 120 investors, at our new headquarters in Campo Bom - RS,
aiming to provide deeper insight into our production and distribution model as well as to discuss each brand key
guidelines.

We achieved all key operational goals set for 2012 thanks to the whole team joint effort. The Company’s growth mainly
reflects its focus on the retail operation, with new stores opening and continuing pursuit of higher store productivity.
Gross revenue for 2012 grew 28.5% with rising gross margin, on the back of owned stores channel growth of 68.1%,
which account for 23.9% of total sales.

Store expansion and new stores’ productivity targets were successfully achieved, proving execution discipline and
focus on the store network sustainability. In 2012, 58 stores were opened, expanding total sales area by 21.6%. The
Schutz roll-out brought great expansion in 2012, opening 11 owned stores, 22 franchises and 5 store refurbishment,
with sales growth of 65.2% in the domestic market.

The development of Information Technology initiatives focused on retail underpins the monobrand store strategy,
improving product mix assessment and inventory management, in a pursuit of collections assertiveness and shorter
lead time. Today, owned stores and franchises are connected to a single system, which ensures greater store
operation synchronization throughout Brazil. Our increasingly higher IT investments over the last 3 years are likely to be
even more significant going forward in order to greater integrate all value-chain.

Seeking on maintaining the long-term growth strategy sustainability, the Arezzo brand has been through an intense
process of reassessing its business model and consumers’ brand perception. Aim to maximize each point of sale
performance, based on initiatives to increase productivity, improve collection mix, product development and sourcing.

All the Group's brands have maintained a consistent marketing and communication plan, promoting in-store events and
advertising campaigns in different media. In particular, in 2012, Arezzo and Schutz stood out among the leading brands
in the fashion industry, with most engagement with customers on social networks, combined with continuous
investment in research and development, aiming to take to our customers the right product, at the right price, at the
right time.

The Company believes that our pool of talents is a central pillar of our strategy, hence retaining and strengthening the
team is crucial. The second trainee selection process had more than 8,000 applicants. In 2012, reaffirming our culture
of "thinking like an owner" at Arezzo&Co, we launched our Partners Program, based on a stock option plan that
enabled us to align management incentives with our shareholders. Finally, different training programs totaled more than
112,000 hours, which enables continuous development for the team and prepares Arezzo to tackle new challenges in
the coming year.

For Arezzo&Co, a target reached is merely the basis for the next one. Therefore, motivation and confidence are
maintained in relation to the prospects for 2013.

AREZZO
&CO
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Net Revenues 199,171         252,851         27.0% 678,907         860,335         26.7%

Gross Profit 80,346           111,648         39.0% 281,424         375,805         33.5%

Grosss Margin 40.3% 44.2% 3.9 p.p. 41.5% 43.7% 2.2 p.p.

EBITDA 
1

33,170           43,805           32.1% 117,729         135,763         15.3%

Ebitda Margin 16.7% 17.3% 0.6 p.p. 17.3% 15.8% -1.5 p.p.

Net Income             26,901             31,673 17.7%             91,613             96,874 5.7%

Net Margin 13.5% 12.5% -1.0 p.p. 13.5% 11.3% -2.2 p.p.

# of pairs sold ('000) 2,326             2,710             16.5% 7,533             8,980             19.2%

# of handbags sold ('000) 162                189                16.7% 473                552                16.7%

# of employees 1,879             2,058             9.5% 1,879             2,058             9.5%

# of stores * 341                399                17.0% 341                399                17.0%

Owned Stores                    45                    57 26.7%                    45                    57 26.7%

Franchises                  296                  342 15.5%                  296                  342 15.5%

Outsorcing (as % os total production) 88.7% 92.2% 3.5 p.p. 86.3% 88.5% 2.2 p.p

SSS 
2
 (franchises - Sell-in) 2.2% 13.1% 10.9 p.p. 11.3% 12.2% 0.9 p.p.

SSS 
2
 (owned stores - sell-out ) 15.0% 0.6% -14.4 p.p. 11.4% 6.3% -5.1 p.p.
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2011 2012Summary of Results
 Growth ou 

spread (%)
4Q124Q11

 Growth ou 

spread (%) 

2012
 Growth ou 

spread (%) 

1- EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not
a measure used in accounting practices adopted in Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and
should not be considered as an alternative to net income, as an indicator of operating performance, or as an alternative to cash flow as
an indicator of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning and Arezzo&Co's EBITDA definition may not be comparable to
adjusted EBITDA of other companies. While EBITDA does not provide, in accordance with the accounting practices adopted in Brazil,
a measure of operating cash flows, management uses it to measure operating performance. Additionally, The company believes that
certain investors and financial analysts use EBITDA as an indicator of operating performance for a company and/ or its cash flow.

2- SSS (same-store sales): The stores included in comparable store sales as of the 13th month of operation. Changes in comparable
store sales between the two periods are based on sales net of returns for same-store sales, and gross sales for franchises that were
operating during both periods being compared. If a store is included in the calculation of comparable store sales for only part of one of
the two periods being compared, then that store will be included in the calculation of the portion corresponding to the other period.
When square meters are added or taken from a store that is included in comparable store sales, that store is excluded from
comparable store sales. When the operation of a store is discontinued, its sales are excluded from the calculation of comparable store
sales for the periods compared. It is assumed that when a franchise operator opens a deposit, its sale will be included in comparable
store sales if the operator's franchise are in operation during both periods being compared. What we have called SSS Franchise - Sell
In, refers to the comparison of Arezzo&Co sales with each Franchisee Store that has been operating for more than 12 months, which
is used as a more accurate indicator for monitoring the group's revenue. SSS Owned Stores - Sell Out is based on sales performance
of the point of sale, which in the case of Arezzo&Co gives a better idea as to how Owned Stores sales are doing.

Operating Indicators 4Q11 4Q12
 Growth ou 

spread (%) 
2011

* Including international stores

AREZZO
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Total Gross Revenue 255,800    327,063     27.9% 862,619     1,108,743     28.5%

Exports market 16,141      6.3% 9,212          2.8% -42.9% 47,422       5.5% 39,131          3.5% -17.5%

Domestic Market 239,659    93.7% 317,851     97.2% 32.6% 815,197     94.5% 1,069,612     96.5% 31.2%

By brand

Arezzo      167,376 69.8%       189,575 59.6% 13.3%      566,888 69.5%          663,256 62.0% 17.0%

Schutz        59,999 25.0%       112,193 35.3% 87.0%      215,821 26.5%          356,510 33.3% 65.2%

Other brands 
1

       12,284 5.1%         16,083 5.1% 30.9%         32,488 4.0%            49,846 4.7% 53.4%

By channel

Franchises      119,614 49.9%       151,903 47.8% 27.0%      419,970 51.5%          512,383 47.9% 22.0%

Multibrand retail stores       56,935 23.8%         72,877 22.9% 28.0%      233,991 28.7%          285,816 26.7% 22.1%

Owned Stores 
2

       58,910 24.6%         88,308 27.8% 49.9%      152,241 18.7%          255,976 23.9% 68.1%

Others 
3

         4,200 1.8%           4,763 1.5% 13.4%           8,995 1.1%            15,437 1.4% 71.6%

(1) Includes only domestic markets for Anacapri and Alexandre Birman brands.

(2) Owned Stores: including Web Commerce sales channel.

(3) Includes domestic market revenues that are not specific for distribution channels.

Brands
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Arezzo&Co has a platform of 4 major brands: Arezzo, Schutz, Anacapri and Alexandre Birman, which are distributed
through a network of owned stores, franchises, multi-brand stores and Web Commerce, present in every Brazilian state.
Products are also marketed internationally through various channels: owned stores, franchises, multi-brand and
department stores.

The second half of the year concentrates about 60% of annual sales. In August, storefronts showcase the Summer
collection and in October there is Hot Summer Week, a sale period of approximately 10 days, marking the transition from
the Summer to High Summer collection, which is focused especially on the Christmas sales period. 

In 2012, Arezzo&Co added 4,721m2 of sales area, of which 419m2 came from enlarging existing stores. Over the past two

years, we comply the target we set in the IPO of adding 1,000m2 by December 2012. 

The Arezzo brand posted an increase of 13.3% over 4Q11 to reach R$189.6 million gross revenue in 4Q12, accounting for
59.6% of total domestic sales. Throughout 2012, a thorough study of internal business model improvement was made,
called Project GTM Arezzo. We mapped growth opportunities in different channels, as well as fronts for improving internal
processes, such as boosting store productivity. In 2013, we will start to implement the project.

Schutz posted in the 4Q12 a growth of 87.0% over 4Q11 to reach R$112.2 million gross revenue, or 35.3% of domestic
market sales. Since introducing its new store design in 3Q11, the brand has been through an intensive expansion process
by opening 39 stores in Brazil, and enlarging 7 of its main points of sale. The brand continues to invest heavily in social
media and store openings, as well as several CRM initiatives. Web Commerce reached its one-year anniversary from start-
up and now outsells the network's biggest store.

Anacapri achieved 38.9% growth over 4Q11, driven mainly by rising store productivity and multi-brands stores channel
growth. In line with its strategy for strengthening its positioning, the brand has invested in several digital-media campaigns
and partnerships with other brands, while constantly keeping the focus on improving its products.

The Alexandre Birman brand has been continuously working to strengthen its international presence through department
stores, seeking a higher multi-brands stores penetration, and in the product development. In addition, to strengthen its
domestic market presence, the brand staged several events with trendsetters in the course of 4Q12 in the main cities of
Brazil.

2011 Part% 2012 Part%
Growth or 

spread%

Growth or 

spread%
Gross Revenue 4Q12 Part% 4Q11 Part%

AREZZO
&CO
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Channels

Franchises

Sales area  - Total (m²) 18,009 18,408 19,735 21,821 22,085 23,112 24,531 26,543

Sales area  - franchises (m²) 15,042 15,209 15,714 17,011 17,318 17,983 19,088 20,565

Sales area  - Owned stores
2
 (m²) 2,967 3,086 3,744 4,621 4,718 4,917 5,365 5,897

Enlarging existing stores (m²) 0 113 277 189 49 212 78 81

Total number of domestic stores 296 300 311 334 338 351 368 390

# of franchises 267 269 275 289 292 301 316 334

Arezzo 266 268 273 288 290 295 300 311

Schutz 1 1 2 1 2 6 16 23

# of owned stores 29 31 36 45 46 50 52 56

Arezzo 13 14 17 19 18 19 19 19

Schutz 10 10 12 17 19 22 24 27

Alexandre Birman 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2

Anacapri 5 6 6 8 8 8 7 8

Total number of international stores 7 7 7 7 7 8 9 9

# of franchises 7 7 7 7 7 8 8 8

# of owned stores 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1

www.arezzoco.com.br 5

In 2012, all group´s brands posted growth in the Multi-brands channel, especially Schutz and Anacapri. The sales channel
grew 28.0% in 4Q12 over the same period of the previous year and in 2012 grew by 22.1%, due to the focus on increasing
share of wallet and strengthening branding.
Because of more extensive capillarity throughout Brazil, the group's 4 brands went on to be distributed through 2,351 stores,
which was 9.6% more than in 2011, and it is present in 1,133 cities, showing an increase of 14.4%.

The channel strengthened during the year with the Schutz franchise generation intensification. In 4Q12, Arezzo&Co had 342
dosmestic and international franchises, of which 319 were Arezzo brand and 23 Schutz brand. This is the most important
sales channel for the group and it accounted for 47.8% of domestic sales in 4Q12. Sell-in sales in 4Q12, those made by
Arezzo&Co to its franchisees, grew 13.1% in the same franchises (SSS - Franchises) over 4Q11 and 12.2% for 2012 against
2011.

Owned Stores channel reported the highest growth in 4Q12 and 2012, of 49.9% and 68.1% respectively, accounting for
27.8% of Arezzo&Co domestic sales in 4Q12. Due to the Schutz rollout that have started in 3Q11, the brand has little weight
on the SSS indicator. The few Schutz stores analyzed by the indicator were opened in the last 15 months and because of
the "newness effect" after successful grand openings, the 4Q12 indicator was adversely affected. 
The investments to consolidate the handbag segment incurred in sourcing and product mix adjustments in order to reach
long-term sustainable growth, which impacted the quarter's figure. As a result, the same sales for Owned Stores (SSS -
Owned Stores) increased 0.6% in 4Q12 compared to 4Q11 and 6.3% in 2012 over 2011.

Owned Stores

4Q12History - Franchises and Owned Stores1Q11 2Q11 3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12

1. Includes areas in square meters of 9 international stores

2. Includes 5 outlet-type stores with a total area of 1,227 m
2

Multi-brand

AREZZO
&CO
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Net revenues 199,171       252,851      27.0% 678,907        860,335        26.7%

COGS (118,825)     (141,203)     18.8% (397,483)       (484,530)       21.9%

Gross profit 80,346         111,648      39.0% 281,424        375,805        33.5%

Gross margin 40.3% 44.2% 3.9 p.p. 41.5% 43.7% 2.2 p.p.

SG&A         (48,344)        (70,192) 45.2%        (167,753)        (247,600) 47.6%

% of Revenues -24.3% -27.8% 3.5 p.p. -24.7% -28.8% 4.1 p.p

Selling expenses         (36,463)        (50,670) 39.0%        (119,469)        (174,453) 46.0%

Owned stores         (16,028)        (25,845) 61.2%          (46,573)          (79,979) 71.7%

Selling, logistics and supply         (20,435)        (24,825) 21.5%          (72,896)          (94,474) 29.6%

General and administrative expenses         (11,723)        (19,730) 68.3%          (45,895)          (60,841) 32.6%

Other operating revenues (expenses)1
            1,010            2,557 153.2%              1,668            (4,748) n/a

Depreciation and amortization           (1,168)          (2,349) 101.1%            (4,058)            (7,558) 86.2%

Ebitda          33,170          43,805 32.1%          117,729          135,763 15.3%

Ebitda margin 16.7% 17.3% 0.6 p.p. 17.3% 15.8% -1.5 p.p.

Net income          26,901          31,673 17.7%            91,613            96,874 5.7%

Net margin 13.5% 12.5% -1.0 p.p. 13.5% 11.3% -2.2 p.p.

Working capital2 - as % of revenues 28.2% 27.4% -0.8 p.p 28.2% 27.4% -0.8 p.p

Invested capital3 - as % of revenues 32.9% 35.6% 2.7 p.p. 32.9% 35.6% 2.7 p.p.

Total debt          38,659          94,084 143.4%            38,659            94,084 143.4%

Net debt
4

      (134,891)      (108,070) n/a        (134,891)        (108,070) n/a

Net debt/EBITDA LTM -1.1 X -0.8 X n/a -1.1 X -0.8 X n/a

Net revenue
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In 2012, net revenue totaled R$860.3 million, an increase of 
26.7% over the R$ 678.9 million obtained in the previous 
year.

2012
 Growth ou 

spread (%) 
Key financial indicators 4Q11 4Q12

Growth or 

spread (%) 
2011

iii) Strong growth across all channels, the standout was 
49.9% for the owned stores channel.

1 - Includes non-recurring expense in 1Q12 in Other Operating Revenues and Expenses: Arezzo&Co terminated its contract with Star Export
Assessoria e Exportação Ltda. (“Star”), which had been providing technical support and advice services for procurement and inspection of
independent factories and workshops contracted to make products. As part of the termination, a payment of R$ 8 million was made and Star signed a
five-year non-compete agreement. On the same date, a contract was signed with another company that has the same technical capability, providing
the same type of services on special commercial terms to reduce costs while maintaining the same quality of services.
2 - Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities less current liabilities minus loans and financing and
dividends payable.
3 - Invested capital: working capital plus fixed assets and other long-term assets less income tax and deferred social contribution.
4 - Net debt is equal to total interest-bearing debt position at the end of a period less cash and cash equivalents and short-term financial investments.

Arezzo’s revenue rose 27.0% over 4Q11 to reach R$252.9 million in this quarter. Key growth drivers included:

i) Sales area expanded 21.6% compared to 4Q11, with a 
27.6% increase in the area of Owned Stores;

ii) Same-store sales of 13.1% for the Franchises channel;

AREZZO
&CO

199,171 252,851

678,907

860,335

4Q11 4Q12 2011 2012

27.0%

26.7%



Earnings Release  - 4Q12 and 2012

Gross profit

SG&A

General and Administrative Expenses
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Gross profit grew 39.0% when 4Q12 compared to 4Q11,
totaling R$111.6 million with 44.2% gross margin.

The increased gross profit in this quarter mainly reflects,
27.0% revenue growth for the quarter.

Gross margin in 4Q12 was up 3.9 percentage points over
the same period of the previous year, reflecting higher share
of owned stores in the distribution channel's mix. 

4Q12 selling expenses rose 39.0% compared to 4Q11 to reach R$50.7 million in this quarter against R$36.5 million in
the same period of the previous year. This increase was due to the owned stores channel expenses increasing to a
total of R$25.8 million, an increase of 61.2% over 2011, when this channel's revenue increased 49.9%. The increase
in the channel's expenses was mainly due to spending on openings and owned stores enlargements, especially
Schutz, and the strategy to strengthen branding through marketing and communication events for store openings and
promotions.

Selling, logistics and supply expenses rose 21.5% over 4Q11 to reach a total of R$24.8 million, in particular due to
expenses related to structuring teams for franchises, multi-brands, as well as consulting and researches related to the
GTM Arezzo project.

In 2012, selling expenses increased 46.0% over the same period in 2011 to a total of R$174.5 million. Owned stores
expenses increased 71.7% against 2011 reaching R$80.0 million, while selling, logistics and supply expenses showed
an increase of 29.6% over the same period of the previous to a total of R$94.5 million, with R$ 3 million related to
arezzo GTM project as standout expense.

Arezzo selling expenses may be divided into two main groups:

    i) Owned Stores Expenses: 
        • Only owned store expenses, sell-out.

    ii) Selling, Logistics and Supply Expenses: 
        • Consisting of sell-in and sell-out operational costs;

In 4Q12, general and administrative expenses increased by 68.3% to a total of R$19.7 million against R$11.7 million
in the same quarter of the previous year, which related to higher spending on research and development of new
products and structuring the merchandising team. In addition, due to the organization of the new headquarters and
inclusion of the samples team under the R&D department, there was a R$1.3 million impact on general and
administrative due to the production of samples expenses reallocation, previously allocated as cost. In 2012, general
and administrative expenses totaled R$ 60.8 million, increasing of 32.6% compared to the same period last year.

Gross profit in 2012 rose 33.5% over the previous year results to reach R$375.8 million. Gross margin for the year at 
43.7% was 2.2 p.p. higher than gross margin for 2011 at 41.5%.

AREZZO
&CO

80,346
111,648

281,424

375,805
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EBITDA and EBITDA margin

Net income 26,901           31,673                 91,613           96,874           

(-) Income tax and social contribution (8,031)            (10,211)                (33,839)          (36,630)          

(-) Financial results 2,930             428                       11,781           5,299             

(-) Depreciation and amortization (1,168)            (2,349)                  (4,058)            (7,558)            

(=) EBITDA 33,170           43,805                 117,729         135,763         

Net income and net margin (%)
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The EBITDA increased by 32.1% in 4Q12 compared to 4Q11, totaling R$43.8 million. EBITDA margin in 4Q12 was 
17.3% against 16.7% in 4Q11. The main factors leading to a higher EBITDA in this quarter were:

Arezzo&Co maintained a good EBITDA conversion (17.3% margin in 4Q12) to net income (12.5% margin in 4Q12),
which reflects reduced capital investment in fixed assets, and therefore low depreciation

In 2012, Arezzo&Co generated R$135.8 million EBITDA, an 
increase of 15.3% against 2011, thus posting a 15.8% 
margin. Excluding the non-recurring effect in 1Q12, EBITDA 
in 2012 would have reached R$143.8 million, 16.7% margin 
and 22.1% growth.

Net Income in 4Q12 totaled R$ 31.7 million a 17.7% 
increase compared against 4Q11 net income of R$26.9 
million in 4Q11. 

i) Net revenues increased 27.0%;

ii) Gross margin increased 3.9 percentage points;

In 2012, net income totaled R$96.9 million against R$91.6 
million an inrease of 5.7% compared to 2011. Without the 
non-recurring impact in 1Q12, net income in 2012 would 
have been R$102.2 million, an 11.5% growth and net 
margin of 11.9%.

4Q12 2011 2012EBITDA Reconciliation 4Q11

33,170 43,805
117,729 135,763

8.000

4Q11 4Q12 2011 2012

AREZZO
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26,901 31,673

91,613 96,874

5.280

4Q11 4Q12 2011 2012

32.1%

22.1%

17.7%

11.5%

143.763

102.154
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Operating Cash Flow

Income before income tax and social contribution 34,932          41,884         19.9% 125,452      133,504     6.4%

Depreciation and amortization 1,168            2,349           101.1% 4,058           7,558          86.2%

Other (2,532)          (1,716)          -32.2% (10,475)       (8,395)        -19.9%

Decrease (increase) in current assets / liabilities (19,102)        (31,777)        66.4% (47,302)       (41,325)      -12.6%

Trade accounts receivables (19,700)        (7,545)          -61.7% (47,118)       (29,316)      -37.8%

Inventories 14,302          6,822           -52.3% (8,518)          (19,206)      125.5%

Suppliers (12,765)        (29,658)        132.3% 8,542           (1,779)        n/a

Change in other current assets and liabilities (939)              (1,396)          48.7% (208)             8,976          n/a

Change in other noncurrent assets and liabilities 1,971            (29)                n/a (147)             (2,412)        1540.8%

Payment of income tax and social contribution (13,845)        (15,890)        14.8% (28,548)       (37,708)      32.1%

Net cash flow generated by operational activities 2,592            (5,179)          N/A 43,038         51,222       19.0%

Investments - Capex ]

Total capex 13,312          9,168           -31.1% 30,239         57,446       90.0%

Stores - expansion and refurbishing 11,134 6,050           -45.7% 23,352 37,349 59.9%

Corporate 2,101 2,690           28.0% 6,082 18,417 202.8%

Other 77 428               455.8% 805 1,680 108.7%
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20124Q12

Arezzo&Co consumed R$5.2 million of operating cash in 4Q12, due to the operation's seasonality. For the year,
operating cash flow was R$51.2 million, reflecting the shift to relatively early sell-in cycles for the Summer and High
Summer collections. The level of working capital remained similar to 2011's. Therefore, Arezzo&Co's cash
consumption was due especially to its growing revenue.

Var. (%)20124Q11Summary of investments 20114Q12 Var. (%)

Var. (%)Operating Cash Flow 4Q11 Var. (%) 2011

Arezzo&Co makes 3 types of investment: 1) investment in expansion or refurbishments of owned points of sales, 2)
corporate investments including IT, facilities, showrooms and offices, and 3) other investments, primarily related to
modernization of it's industrial operations.

Total capex in 4Q12 decreased against 4Q11, even if it increased from R$ 30.2 million in 2011 to R$ 57.4 million in
2012, primarily due to higher investment in stores and opening the new headquarters in Campo Bom (RS), joining
teams from all the brands came together at one single address. In 2012, Arezzo&Co opened 15 new POS and
performed 5 more refurbishing jobs to expand major existing stores.
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Earnings Release  - 4Q12 and 2012

Cash position and Indebtedness

Cash and cash equivalents and financial investments 173,550         175,605       202,154      

Total debt 38,659           55,199         94,084        

Short term 20,885           30,626         42,843        

% total debt 54.0% 55.5% 45.5%

Long-term 17,774           24,573         51,241        

% total debt 46.0% 44.5% 54.5%

Net debt (134,891)       (120,406)      (108,070)    

ROIC (Return on Invested Capital)

            92,820          113,671         128,205 12.8%

          (24,755)           (33,839)         (36,630) 8.2%

            68,065             79,832           91,575 14.7%

         141,611          191,719         235,778 23.0%

            36,148             61,434         108,912 77.3%

              8,492               6,805             7,853 15.4%

         186,251          259,957         352,543 35.6%

         160,148          223,104         306,251 37.3%

ROIC4 42.5% 35.8% 29.9%
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Cash position and Indebtedness 4Q11 3Q12

Arezzo&Co ended 4Q12 with R$ 108.1 million net cash. Debt policy remained conservative and its main features were:

• Total debt of R$ 94.1 million in 4Q12 against R$38.7 million in 4Q11;
• Long-term debt represents 54.5% of the total debt in 4Q12 against 46.0% in 4Q11;
• Arezzo&Co's weighted average cost of debt in 4Q12 remains quite low. 
In 4Q12, the Company obtained a line of credit from BNDES, under the Progeren program, totaling R$ 29.0 million,
maintaining Arezzo&Co policy of long-term low-cost debt.

4Q12

In line with Arezzo&Co's strategic direction, capital investment levels are greater in 2012 than those in the previous years,
mainly due to the openings. Return on Invested Capital (ROIC) was 29.9% in 2012 against 35.8% in 2011, reflecting the
increase in capital invested in the operation without the returns from full year cash generation yet. Excluding the non-
recurring expense of R$ 8 million in 1Q12, ROIC for 2012 would have been 31.6%.

1 - Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less current liabilities minus loans 
and financing and dividends payable.
2 - Less deferred income tax and social contribution.
3 - Average invested capital in the period and same period previous year.
4 - ROIC: NOPAT for the last 12 months divided by average invested capital.

2011 2012Growth (%)

EBIT (LTM)

+ IR and CS (LTM)

NOPAT

Income from operations 2010

Working Capital
1

Permanent assets

Other long-term assets
2

Invested capital

Average invested capital3
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Major awards received in 2012

Organizer Award Category
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DCI Most admired company Textile and footwear

IstoÉ Dinheiro
Entrepreneur of the year (Anderson 

Birman)
Retailing

Valor Econômico Valor Econômico ranking Consumer and Retail

Carta Capital Brazil's most admired companies Brazilian companies

Best franchisee award

30 Top Agribusiness, Leather and 

Footwear Companies 
Leather footwearGlobo Rural

Trade association Women's footwear
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Balance sheet

Assets 4Q11 3Q12 4Q12
Current assets 432,376 475,879 513,562

Cash and cash equivalents 15,528 8,373 11,518

Financial Investments 158,022 167,232 190,636

Trade accounts receivables 179,589 201,253 208,756

Inventory 57,384 82,543 76,133

Taxes recoverable 10,191 3,971 14,280

Other credits 11,662 12,507 12,239

Non-current assets 78,252 120,042 123,029

Long-term receivables 16,818 17,437 14,117

Financial Investments 79 98 20

Taxes recoverable 358 360 377

Deferred income and social contribution 10,012 9,392 6,264

Other credits 6,369 7,587 7,456

Property, plant and equipment 30,293 56,788 61,090

Intangible assets 31,141 45,817 47,822

Total Assets 510,628 595,921 636,591

Liabilities 4Q11 3Q12 4Q12
Current liabilities 102,318 134,590 127,418

Loans and financing 20,885 30,626 42,843

Suppliers 37,286 65,165 35,507

Dividends and interest on equity capital payable 14,327 0 8,945

Other liabilities 29,820 38,799 40,123

Non-current liabilities 24,263 29,025 55,274

Loans and financing 17,774 24,573 51,241

Related parties 905 979 973

Other liabilities 5,584 3,473 3,060

Equity 384,047 432,306 453,899

Capital 40,917 106,857 106,857

Capital reserve 237,723 173,149 173,498

Income reserves 105,407 152,300 153,162

Additional proposed dividend 0 0 20,382

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 510,628 595,921 636,591
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Income statement (IFRS)

Income statement - IFRS 4Q11 4Q12 Var.% 2011 2012 Var.%

Net operating revenue 199,171          252,851      27.0% 678,907      860,335      26.7%

Cost of goods sold (118,825)        (141,203)     18.8% (397,483)     (484,530)     21.9%

Gross profit 80,346            111,648      39.0% 281,424      375,805      33.5%

Operating income (expenses): (48,344)          (70,192)       45.2% (167,753)     (247,600)     47.6%

Selling (37,021)          (51,994)       40.4% (121,224)     (178,526)     47.3%

Administrative and general expenses (12,333)          (20,755)       68.3% (48,197)       (64,326)       33.5%

Other operating income. Net 1,010              2,557          153.2% 1,668           (4,748)         -384.7%

Income before financial result 32,002            41,456        29.5% 113,671      128,205      12.8%

Financial income 2,930              428              -85.4% 11,781         5,299          -55.0%

Income before income taxes 34,932            41,884        19.9% 125,452      133,504      6.4%

Income tax and social contribution (8,031)             (10,211)       27.1% (33,839)       (36,630)       8.2%

Current (4,397)             (7,083)         61.1% (24,598)       (32,882)       33.7%

Deferred (3,634)             (3,128)         -13.9% (9,241)          (3,748)         -59.4%

Net income for period 26,901            31,673        17.7% 91,613         96,874        5.7%
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Cash Flow - IFRS

Statement of cash flow 4Q11 4Q12 2011 2012

Operating activities

Income before income tax and social contribution 34,932          41,884         125,452        133,504          

Adjustments to reconcile net income with cash from operational activities (1,364)           633               (6,417)           (837)                

Depreciation and amortization 1,168             2,349           4,058            7,558              

Income from financial investments (3,142)           (2,201)          (14,948)         (11,732)          

Interest and exchange rate 209                263               4,002            767                 

Other 401                222               471                2,570              

Decrease (increase) in assets

Customer receivables (19,700)         (7,545)          (47,118)         (29,316)          

Inventory 14,302          6,822           (8,518)           (19,206)          

Recoverable taxes (3,731)           (10,326)        1,244            (4,109)             

Variation other current assets (2,590)           387               (5,200)           (652)                

Judicial deposits (255)               13                 (2,501)           (1,016)             

Decrease (increase) in liabilities

Suppliers (12,765)         (29,658)        8,542            (1,779)             

Labor liabilities (2,755)           (2,669)          (1,602)           3,256              

Fiscal and social liabilities 10,731          12,152         7,665            8,350              

Variation in other liabilities (368)               (982)             39                  735                 

Payment of income tax and social contribution (13,845)         (15,890)        (28,548)         (37,708)          

Net cash flow from operating activities 2,592             (5,179)          43,038          51,222            

Investing activities

Acquisitions of fixed and intangible assets (13,312)         (9,168)          (30,239)         (57,446)          

Financial Investments (58,510)         (117,476)      (347,823)       (361,338)        

Redemption of financial investments 76,399          96,352         209,768        340,520          

Net cash used in investing activities 4,577             (30,292)        (168,294)      (78,264)          

Financing activities with third parties

Funding 9,865             46,172         23,774          83,844            

Payments of loans (6,481)           (7,551)          (35,886)         (29,187)          

Net cash used in financing activities - third parties 3,384             38,621         (12,112)         54,657            

Financing activities with shareholders

Interest on equity capital -                   (8,210)          (8,442)           (19,532)          

Distribution of profits (1,265)           8,212           (28,026)         (13,101)          

Receivables (payables) with shareholders 10                  (7)                  (99)                68                   

Share Issuance -                   -                  195,588        940                 

Share issuance transaction costs -                   -                  (14,129)         -                    

Net cash used in financing activities (1,255)           (5)                  144,892        (31,625)          

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 9,298             3,145           7,524            (4,010)             

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents - Initial balance 6,230             8,373           8,004            15,528            

Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance 15,528          11,518         15,528          11,518            

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 9,298             3,145           7,524            (4,010)             
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Important Notice
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Information contained herein may include forward-looking statements and reflects management's current view and
estimates concerning the evolution of the macro-economic environment, industry conditions, company performance,
and financial results. Any statements, expectations, capabilities, plans and assumptions contained in this document
that do not describe historical facts, such as statements regarding declaration or payment of dividends, the future
course of operations, the implementation of material operational and financial strategies , the investment program ,
and the factors or trends affecting financial condition, liquidity or results from operations, are deemed forward-looking
statements as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and involve a number of risks and
uncertainties. There is no guarantee that these results will actually materialize. Statements are based on many
assumptions and factors, including economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors. Any
changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations.
Arezzo&Co’s consolidated financial information presented herein complies with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), based on audited financial data.
Non-financial and other operating information has not been audited by independent auditors. 
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